

No. 18-2368

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

CHRISTOPHER BLAKE and JAMES ORKIS, individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., CHASE BANK USA, N.A., JPMORGAN  
CHASE & CO., and CROSS COUNTRY INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
No. 5:13-cv-06433 (Hon. Lawrence F. Stengel)

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, BANK  
POLICY INSTITUTE, THE HOUSING POLICY COUNCIL,  
THE MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION,  
AND U.S. MORTGAGE INSURERS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

Thomas M. Hefferon  
David L. Permut  
Matthew S. Sheldon  
Brian T. Burgess  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
901 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 346-4000

*Counsel for Amici Curie*

November 30, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	An Alleged Violation of RESPA Section 2607 Accrues at Settlement. ....	8
A.	RESPA Section 2607 Is Directed to Regulating Discrete Services Provided at or Before the Settlement Process. ....	8
B.	Services That Occur After Settlement Are Not “Settlement Services” Within the Meaning of RESPA. ....	11
II.	RESPA’s One-Year Statute of Limitations Does Not Restart Each Time a Borrower Makes a Premium Payment Under an Insurance Agreement Whose Terms Were Set at Closing. ....	13
A.	The Entry of the Reinsurance Agreement Is the “Thing of Value” Under Plaintiffs’ Theory, Which Starts the Statute of Limitations. ...	14
B.	The Continuing Violations Doctrine Does Not Apply to Insurance Premium Payments Made Under an Established Contract. ....	16
C.	Allowing the Continuing Violations Doctrine To Extend RESPA’s Statute of Limitations Would Create Arbitrary Distinctions Between Plaintiffs. ....	20
D.	Endorsing Plaintiffs’ Continuing Violations Theory for Section 2607(a) Claims Would Undermine RESPA’s Deliberately Short One-Year Limitations Period. ....	21
E.	Plaintiffs’ Continuing Violations Theory Would Allow Belated Challenges to Good-Faith Business Practices. ....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>American Pipe &amp; Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1973).....	3, 8
<i>Arnett v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (D. Ore. 2012) .....	12
<i>Bay Area Laundry &amp; Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	19, 20
<i>Bloom v. Martin</i> , 77 F.3d 318 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	9, 11
<i>Cannon v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	12
<i>Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 330 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	11, 21
<i>Cunningham v. M &amp; T Bank Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People ex rel. Dowling v. AAMB Reinsurance, Inc.</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 972 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	18
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012).....	8, 9
<i>Grand Rapids Plastics, Inc. v. Lakian</i> , 188 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Illinois ex rel. Hammer v. Twin Rivers Ins. Co.</i> , No. 16-cv-7371, 2017 WL 2880899 (N.D. Ill. July 5, 2017).....	6, 18
<i>McAnaney v. Astoria Fin. Corp.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 578 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	11, 13

*McNeary-Calloway v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
863 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....12

*Menichino v. Citibank, N.A.*,  
No. 12-0058, 2013 WL 3802451 (W.D. Pa. July 19, 2013).....18

*Menichino v. Citibank, N.A.*,  
No. 12-0058, 2017 WL 2455166 (W.D. Pa. June 6, 2017) .....23

*Mullinax v. Radian Guar. Inc.*,  
199 F. Supp. 2d 311 (M.D.N.C. 2002) .....21

*Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan*,  
536 U.S. 101 (2002).....16

*In re Niaspan Antitrust Litigation*,  
42 F. Supp. 3d 735 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....19
